
 

 

Planning Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, 

Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

  
 
A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 24 February 2022 at 6.00 pm in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX. 
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 16 February 2022 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 020 8726 6000 
x64109 as detailed above 
 



 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

4.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 4.1   21/03943/FUL - 51 Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 6SB 
(Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 Change of Use from a single dwellinghouse to provide a House of 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class Sui Generis), comprising 13 
bedrooms with shared kitchen facilities, together with landscaping, 
changes to fenestration, designated refuse / recycling and cycle stores. 
 
Ward: Addiscombe West 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 



 

 

 4.2   20/04273/FUL - 66 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3EE (Pages 25 - 
40) 
 

 Conversion from single dwelling to 4 self-contained flats, erection of two 
storey side extension and rear extension, external alterations including 
balconies, openings and rooflights, associated parking, landscaping, 
cycle storage and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Purley 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 4.3   21/01470/FUL - 53 Homefield Road (Pages 41 - 66) 
 

 Demolition of an existing bungalow and construction of a three storey 
detached residential building with accommodation in the roof space 
comprising 4 flats with associated bin and cycle stores, landscaping, 
alterations to vehicular access and provision of car parking spaces 
(amended description). 
 
Ward: Coulsdon 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

5.   Other planning matters (Pages 67 - 68) 

 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 5.1   Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 69 - 134) 
 

 Attached is a list of Delegated and Planning Committee/Sub Committee 
decisions taken between 31 January 2022 and 11 February 2022. 
 

6.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 
 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the Planning Committee. 

 

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 

1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 
GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the  
person(s)/organisation(s) or
[...]
he application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 7

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/03943/FUL   

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 24 February 2022 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 

21/03943/FUL 
51 Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 6SB 
Addiscombe West 

Description: Change of Use from a single dwellinghouse to provide a House of 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class Sui Generis), comprising 
13 bedrooms with shared kitchen facilities, together with 
landscaping, changes to fenestration, designated refuse / 
recycling and cycle stores 

Drawings: PA-101 Rev 01 (Location Plan); PA-102 Rev 01 (Block Plan); PA-
102 Rev 01 (Site Plan Existing) PA-102 Rev 04 (Site Plan 
Proposed); PA-102 Rev 02 (Site Plan Existing); PA-103 Rev 1 
(Existing Plans); PA-104 Rev 01; PA-105 Rev 03 (Proposed 
Plans); PA-106 Rev 03 (Proposed Elevations); PA-110 Rev 03 
(Proposed Plans + Furniture) 

Statements: Design and Access Statement, Outline Management Strategy, 
Internal Daylight Assessment, Transport Statement and Planning 
Statement received on 26/07/2021; Fir
[...]
striction on occupancy to 13 persons 
7. Fire Statement 

 
8. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Strategic Transport 
 
INFORMATIVES  

 
1. Community Infrastructure Levy 
2. Code of practice for Construction Sites 
3. Compliance with Building/Fire Regulations  
4. Refuse and cycle storage Informative  
5. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Strategic Transport 
 

3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS  
 

Proposal  
 

3.1 The application seeks Planning Permission for the change of use of the property 
from a single dwelling (Use Class C3) to provide a House of Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) (Use Class Sui Generis), comprising 13 bedrooms with shared kitchen 
facilities.  Each room would be for single occupancy. 
 

3.2 Other proposed alterations include: 
‐ Changes to fenestration  

 replacement of garage door with a window; 

Page 12



 enlargement of the ground floor window on the front elevation;  
 six (6) rooflights to the main roof;  
 four (4) rooflights to the flat roof of the garage;  
 new first floor obscure glazed window to the western flank;  
 new ground floor obscure glazed window to the eastern flank;  
 replacement patio door to the rear;  
 enlargement of the first floor window on the rear elevation; and  
 new door and window to the rear of the garage. 

‐ New ramp access to the front and rear 
‐ Landscaping 
‐ Provision of associated refuse and cycle storage. 

 
3.3 The rear garden serves as amenity space for the proposed occupants of the 

house.  There is level access from the front of the plot, through the building and 
the communal kitchen to the rear.   

 
3.4 The proposed bin store is located along the eastern boundary to the front of the 

property and within close reach of the highway.  Secure cycle storage is provided 
along the front boundary, screened by landscaping.  Other planting and 
landscaping is proposed to the front of the plot.   


[...]
y which could 
generate a similar amount of trips and noise.  HMO’s are essentially a residential 
use and there is no evidence to suggest that the additional residents in the 

Page 21



building would cause materially greater harm to other residents in terms of noise 
disturbance or antisocial behaviour to warrant a refusal of planning permission. 

 
8.26 In order to control and manage the use of the HMO, an Outline Management 

Strategy has been submitted in support of the application.  The document 
provides details of how the site will be managed and the responsibilities of 
Windrush Housing Association.  The document confirms that the rooms would all 
be single occupancy.  An appropriate management strategy will be requirement 
as part of the HMO Licence, required in line with the Housing Act 2004, however 
it is also necessary to restrict occupancy on this basis as part of this permission 
and this can be controlled by condition.     

 
Third party comments were received stating that the management would be 
remote and unacceptable however the location where the management company 
would be based is not a relevant planning consideration.   
Highways, Parking and Refuse 

8.27 Policy SP8 of the Local Plan (2018) is in relation to traffic generation, sustainable 
travelling and parking standards.  Local Plan Policy DM30 seeks to ensure that 
there is an appropriate level of car and cycle parking for developments. 

 
8.28 The site has a PTAL of 6b, which is the highest PTAL rating and lies within the 

East-Inner Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ). East Croydon Station and the 
Metropolitan Centre lie less than 300 metres to the west.  As such, it is 
considered to be a highly sustainable location. 
 

Parking  
 
8.29 A Transport Statement has been submitted in support of the application. Third 

party comments were received which disputed the accuracy of the parking stress 
survey which was carried out and reported in the statement.  The document has 
been cons
[...]
Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.2 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 
Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 

20/04273/FUL 
66 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3EE 
 Purley   

Description: Conversion from single dwelling to 4 self-contained flats, erection of 
two storey side extension and rear extension, external alterations 
including balconies, openings and rooflights, associated parking, 
landscaping, cycle storage and refuse storage 

Drawing Nos: 439-IM/001 Rev R16, 439-IM/002 Rev R16, 439-IM/003 Rev R16, 
439-IM/004 Rev R16, 439-IM/005 Rev R16, 439-IM/006 Rev R16,
439-IM/007 Rev R16, 439-IM/008 Rev R10, 439-IM/009 Rev R16,
439-IM/010 Rev R16, 439-IM/010a Rev R16, 439-IM/010b Rev R16,
439-IM/010c Rev R16, 439-IM/012 Rev R16, 439-IM/012a Rev R14,
439-IM/013 Rev R15.

Agent: Mr Tom Tanner 
Case Officer:  Samantha Dixon    

1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 5 bed 

Existing 1

Proposed 1 2 1 0 

All units are proposed for private sale 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 

1 8 

1. This application is being reported to committee because public objections above the
threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport is delegated authority to issue 
a Grant of planning permission subject to the following conditions and informatives :- 

1. Development to be implemented within three years.
2. In accordance with the approved plans.

Pre-Commencement Conditions
3. Submission of Construction Logistics Plan to Council for approval prior to

commencement of demolition/construction works.

Pre-Commencement Conditions (except for demolition and below slab level works)

Page 27

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QGV4W0JLLVI00


4. Full details of soft and hard landscaping, including new tree planting and 
biodiversity enhancements, and ch
[...]
197 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 
3.1 The proposal includes the following:  

 Conversion and extension of existing building to create 4 flats.  
 Two storey side extension and rear extension, external alterations including 

balconies, openings and rooflights  
 Provision of private and communal external amenity space including children’s play 

space   
 Provision of 1 off-street parking space and associated refuse and cycle stores 

Page 28



 
3.2 The scheme has been amended during the course of the application. The number of 

proposed units has been reduced from 5 to 4 so that a three bedroom unit is now 
proposed. Amendments have been made to the location of the bin store and a bulky 
waste area has been added. The width of the access ramp has been increased to 1.2m 
and the number of parking bays reduced from 2 to 1. 

                

 
 

Figure 1. Proposed Site Plan 
 

        Site and Surroundings 
 
3.3  The application site lies on the northern side of Foxley Lane and is currently occupied 

by a two storey semi-detached dwelling sited in an elevated position above the 
highway.  
 

3.4   The surrounding area is residential in character and comprises of similar two storey 
semi-detached and detached properties with later infill sites on the southern side of 
Foxley Lane. 

 
3.5 There are no specific policy constraints for this site. It is situated in an area with low risk 

of surface water flooding and has a PTAL of 1b.  
 

Page 29



  
Figure 2: Aerial street view within the surrounding street scene 

 
Planning History 

 
3.6 The most relevant planning history associated with the site is noted below:  
 

 08/01177/P: Erection of single storey side/rear extension, approved  
 

 19/06038/FUL: Change of use of single dwelling to 5 residential units (3 x 2 bed and 
2 x 1 bed) with extensions, alterations, introduction of rooflights, associated parking, 
landscaping, cycle storage and refuse storage. Refused 26.03.2020 for the following 
reasons: 
1) The development would provide sub-standard accommodation for Flats A, C, D 
and E by reason of no outdoor private amenity space or usable private outdoor 
amenity space and would thereby conflict with Policy DM10.4 of the Croydon Local 
Plan 2018. 
2) The proposed development would increase parking pressures in the local area and 
harm highway safety, contrary to Policy 6.13 of the 2016 London Plan, and Policies 
DM29 and DM30 of the 2018 Croydon Local Plan. 
3) Refuse storage facilities would not be conveniently located nor easily accessible 
by occupants, operatives or their vehicles, contrary to DM13 and SP8.7 of the 2018 
Croydon Local Plan.  
 

 20/02277/PRE: Change of use of single dwelling to 5 residential units (3 x 2 bed and 
2 x 1 bed) with extensions, alterations, introduction of rooflights, associated parking, 
landscaping, cycle storage and refuse storage 

 
 

4. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 The principle of the development is acceptable given the residential character of 

the surrounding area. 
 The design and appearance of the development is appropriate for its setting.  

Page 30



 The living conditions of adjoining occupiers would be protected from undue harm 
subject to conditions.  

 The living standards of future occupiers are acceptable and Nationally Described 
Space Standard (NDSS) compliant. 

 The level of parking and impact upon highway safety is considered acceptable. 
 

5.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 

CONSIDERATIONS section below. 
 
6.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 
 
6.1 The application has been publicised by 10 letters of notification to neighbouring 

properties in the vicinity of the application site. The number of representations received 
from neighbours in response to notification and publicity of the application are as 
follows: 

  
 No of individual responses: 14     Objecting:
[...]
nce number: 21/01470/FUL   

Page 41

Agenda Item 4.3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA February 2022 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.3 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:    
Location:    
Ward:    
Description:    

Drawing Nos:    

Agent:    
Applicant:     
Case Officer:    

21/01470/FUL 
53 Homefield Road 
Coulsdon   
Demolition of an existing bungalow and construction of a three 
storey detached residential building with accommodation in the 
roof space comprising 4 flats with associated bin and cycle stores, 
landscaping, alterations to vehicular access and provision of car 
parking spaces (amended description) 
PL_101 – Rev 05, PL_202 – Rev  05, PL_203 – Rev 05, PL_201 
– Rev 05, PL_100 – Rev 05, PL_102 –Rev 07, PL_050 – Rev 
05, PL_001 – Rev 02, PL_200 – Rev 05, Existing plans.
Paul Lewis
Adam King, Robert Dean Developments
Russell Smith

1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 5 bed 

Existing 1 

Proposed 1 3

All units are proposed for private sale 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 

3 7 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because public objections above 
the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delegated 
authority to issue a Grant of planning permission subject to the following conditions 
and informatives:- 

1. Development to be implemented within three years.
2. In accordance with the approved plans.

Page 43

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QQDO84JLGKR00


Pre-Commencement Conditions 
3. Submission of Construction Logistics Plan to Council for approval prior to 

commencement of demolition/construction works. 
 

Pre-Commencement Conditions (except for demolition and below slab level 
works) 

4. Material and details to be submitted  
5. Submission of SUDs details  

 
Pre-Occupation Conditions 

6. Full details of soft and hard landscaping, including new tree planting and 
biodiversity enhancements, and children’s play space and boundary 
treatment to be submitted for approval and retained as appropriate 
thereafter. 

7. Details of refuse and cycle storage to be submitted 
 

Compliance Conditions 
8. Development to meet energy efficiency/carbon reduction targets as 

appropriate. 
9. Electronic Vehicle Charging Points and visibility splays on either side of the 

vehicular accesses serving the development shall be maintained for the 
lifetime of the development.  

10. Implementation and adherence to actionable measures of Fire Strategy  
11. Development to meet 110 litre per person/day water use target. 
12. No windows/openings to be provided to western flank elevation other than 

as shown on approved plans. 
13. First floor window on western flank elevation to be obscured.  
14. Ground floor unit to meet M4(3) accessibility standards as appropriate. 
15. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Strategic Transport.  
 

Informatives 
1)   Community Infrastructure Levy 
2)   Code of practice for Construction Sites 
3)   Highways informative in relation to s278 and s38 works required 
4)   Compliance with Building/Fire Regulations 
5)   Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport 
 
2.3 That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 
197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 
3.1   The proposal includes the following:  
 
 Demolition of an existing bungalow and construction of a three storey detached 

residential building with accommodation in the roof space  
 Creation of four residential units  

Page 44



 Associated bin and cycle storage  
 Private and communal external amenity space, and landscaping  
 Alterations to vehicular access and provision of three off-street parking spaces 
 
3.2 The scheme has been amended during the course of the application: 
 
 The number of proposed units has been reduced from 5 to 4 so that a three 

bedroom unit is now proposed on the ground floor, which meets M4(3) accessible 
design standards.  

 The reduction in units has reduced the on-site parking by one space from four to 
three. 

 The massing to the rear has been reduced. 
 Relocation of rear window facing amenity of unit 1, to increase privacy.  
 Additional side elevation windows facing Windmill Place development and minor 

alterations of aperture. 
 Reduction of the ridge height of the side facing gable so it appears subordinate to 

the main ridge and relates to the neighboring development at Windmill Place.   
 Access path to the side increased to 1.2m wide. 
 Re-arrangement of communal amenity space which provides defensible space to 

the rear window of unit 1.  
 

Figure 1. Proposed Block Plan 
 

        
Site and Surroundings 
 
3.3  The application site lies on the north-east side of Homefield Road and currently 
comprises a single detached bungalow with detached garage to the rear. The site is 
located opposite the junction with Homefield Road and Lacey Drive with an access 
road along the eastern elevation which separates it from the Windmill Place 

Page 45



development. The surrounding area is residential in character and comprises of a mix 
house types, including two storey semi-detached houses, detached bungalows, and 
the 3-storey Homefield House/Windmill Place. A site visit was undertaken and noted 
that the site is relatively flat. The proposal would maintain the existing site levels and 
there are no requirements for excavation or retaining walls. The site sits within Tier III 
Croydon Downs Archeological Priority Area with the p
[...]
ban Design Guide. 

 The applicant has failed to demonstrate that adequate provision can be 
made for refuse provision and accessibility and would thereby conflict 
with Policies DM13 of the Croydon Local Plan 2018, 7.4 and 7.6 of the 
London Plan (consolidated with alterations since 2011) the Housing 
Supplementary Planning Guidance to the London Plan (March 2016) and 
Supplementary Planning Document - Suburban Design Guide. 

 
 20/01556/FUL, Demolition of an existing bungalow and construction of a two and 

a half storey detached residential building with accommodation in the roof space 
comprising 5 flats with associated bin and cycle stores, landscaping, alterations to 
provide 4 car parking spaces at front. Permission Refused: 

o The development would provide sub-standard accommodation by 
reason of inadequate floor areas, poor communal space including 
poor accessibility and poor outlook, resulting in loss of privacy and 
insufficient internal amenity for future occupiers and would thereby 
conflict with Policies SP2.8 and DM10.4 and DM10.5 of the Croydon 
Local Plan 2018, Policy 3.5 of the London Plan (consolidated with 
alterations since 2011), the DCLG Technical Housing Standards - 
Nationally Described Space Standard (March 2015), the Housing 
Supplementary Planning Guidance to the London Plan (March 2016) 
and the Suburban Design Guide - Supplementary Planning Document 
(April 2019) 

o The development would be detrimental, negative and overbearing to 
the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining property by reason of 
visual intrusion and would thereby conflict with Policy DM10 of the 
Croydon Local Plan 2018 and Policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan 
(consolidated with alterations since 2011) and the Suburban Design 
Guide - Supplementary Panning Document (April 2019). 

o The refuse store would not be accessible and it has not been 
demonstrated an area for bulky goods would be provided and would 
thereby conflict with Policies DM13 of the Croydon L
[...]
.22 
    

Permission Granted 
  

Page 119



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 14th February 2022 

52 
 

Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/06156/HSE Ward : Shirley South 
Location : 16 Mead Way 

Croydon 
CR0 8BQ 

Type: Householder Application 

Proposal : Erection of single storey rear extension and dormer extension in rear roofslope; 
installation of rooflights in rear and side roofslopes. 
 

   

   
Date Decision: 04.02.22 
    

Permission Granted 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

     

    

Ref. No. : 19/05792/FUL Ward : South Croydon 
Location : 63, 65 & 67 South End 

Croydon 
CR0 1BF 
 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Erection of a four storey rear extension, alterations, roof extensions including hip to gable 
and installation of rooflights for conversion of 6 units to provide 9 units with associated 
bin and cycle stores. 

   
    

Date Decision: 04.02.22 
    

P. Granted with 106 legal Ag. (3 months) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/02537/DISC Ward : South Croydon 
Location : The Croft  

3 Binfield Road 
South Croydon 
CR2 7HP 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Discharge of Condition 6 (CLP) attached to planning permission 20/01598/FUL for the 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of two semi-detached dwellings with 
landscaped areas including parking, vehicular access, cycle and refuse storage. 

   
    

Date Decision: 09.02.22 
    

Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    

Page 120



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 14th February 2022 

53 
 

    

Ref. No. : 21/04018/FUL Ward : South Croydon 
Location : 63 St Augustine's Avenue 

South Croydon 
CR2 6JQ 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Alterations at front and side, erection of single/two storey side and rear extensions and 
conversion to form 4 self-contained flats associated refuse/recycling and cycle st
[...]
ugh of Merton 

   

Date Decision: 09.02.22 
    

No Objection 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

Page 134


	Agenda
	4 Planning applications for decision
	4.1 21/03943/FUL - 51 Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 6SB
	Item 5.1 51 Addiscombe Road Croydon

	4.2 20/04273/FUL - 66 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3EE
	Item 5.2 66 Foxley Lane Purley

	4.3 21/01470/FUL - 53 Homefield Road
	Item 5.3 53 Homefield Road Coulsdon

	5 Other planning matters
	5.1 Weekly Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 24 February 2022 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Richard Chatterjee, Humayun Kabir, Bernadette Khan and Gareth           
Streeter 

 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Sean Fitzsimons, Margaret Bird  
 

    

  

PART A 
 

A1/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 

A2/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 

A3/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

A4/22   
 

21/03943/FUL - 51 Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 6SB 
 
Change  of  Use  from  a  single  dwelling house  to  provide  a  House  of 
Multiple  Occupation  (HMO)  (Use  Class  Sui  Generis),  comprising  13 
bedrooms  with  shared  kitchen  facilities,  together  with  landscaping, 
changes to fenestration, designated refuse / recycling and cycle stores 
 
Ward: Addiscombe West 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 

questions for clarification. 

Mr David Shaw spoke against the application. 

Mr Simeon Grossett & Mr Charles Rose spoke on behalf of the applicant in 

support of the application. 

Cllr Fitzsimons spoke against the application. 



 

 
 

The Committee deliberated on the application presentation before them 

having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 

addressed their view on the matter. 

The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 

recommendation was proposed by Councillor Kabir. This was seconded by 

Councillor Khan. 

The motion to approve was taken to a vote and carried with three Members 

voting in favour and two Members voting against. 

The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 

51 Addiscombe Road, Croydon, CR0 6SB. 

 
A5/22   
 

20/04273/FUL - 66 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3EE 
 
Conversion from single dwelling to 4 self-contained flats, erection of two 

storey  side  extension  and  rear  extension,  external  alterations  including 

balconies,  openings  and  rooflights,  associated  parking,  landscaping, cycle 

storage and refuse storage. 

Ward: Purley 

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 

questions for clarification. 

There were no registered speakers for this item 

The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 

recommendation was proposed by Councillor Kabir. This was seconded by 

Councillor Clark. 

The motion to approve was taken to a vote and carried with three Members 

voting in favour and two Members voting against. 

The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
66 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3EE. 
 
 

A6/22  
 

21/01470/FUL – 53 Homefield Road 

 
Demolition  of  an  existing  bungalow  and  construction  of  a  three  storey 

detached  residential  building  with  accommodation  in  the  roof  space 

comprising  4  flats  with  associated  bin  and  cycle  stores,  landscaping, 

alterations  to  vehicular  access  and  provision  of  car  parking  spaces 

(amended description). 

Ward: Coulsdon 

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 

questions for clarification. 

Mr Geoff Green and Mr John Street spoke against the application. 



 

 
 

Mr Paul Lewis spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application. 

Cllr Margaret Bird spoke against the application. 

The Committee deliberated on the application presentation before them 

having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 

addressed their view on the matter. 

The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 

recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clark. This was seconded by 

Councillor Kabir. 

The motion to approve was taken to a vote and carried with three Members 

voting in favour and two Members voting against. 

The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
53 Homefield Road 
 

A7/22  
 

Other planning matters  

The report was received for information. 
 

A8/22  
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.56 pm 
 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   


